January 2002 1 MIC37300/01/02/37152
MIC37300/37301/37302 Micrel
MIC37300/37301/37302
 3.0A, Low Voltage µCap LDO Regulator
Final Information
General Description
The Micrel MIC37300/01/02 is a 3.0A low-dropout linear
voltage regulator that provides a low voltage, high current

MIC37300/37301/37302 Micrel
MIC37300/01/02/37152 2 January 2002
Ordering Information
Output
Part Number Current Voltage* Junction Temp. Range Package
MIC37302BR 3.0A ADJ. –40°C to +125°C S-Pak
MIC37301-1.5BR 3.0A 1.5V –40°C to +125°C S-Pak
MIC37301-1.8BR 3.0A 1.8V –40°C to +125°C S-Pak
MIC37301-2.5BR 3.0A 2.5V –40°C to +125°C S-Pak
*For other voltages contact Micrel.
Pin Configuration
TA
B
5 FLG/ADJ
4 VOUT
3 GND
2 VIN
1 EN
S-PAK5 (R)
Pin Description
Pin Number Pin Name Pin Function
1 EN Enable (Input):  CMOS compatible input.  Logic high = enable, logic
low  = shutdown
2 VIN Input voltage which supplies current to the output power device.
3 GND Ground (TAB is connected to ground on S-Pak)
4 VOUT Regulator Output
5 FLG Error Flag (Output): Open collector output.  Active low indicates an output
fault condition.
ADJ Adjustable regulator feedback input.  Connect to resistor voltage divider.
January 2002 3 MIC37300/01/02/37152
MIC37300/37301/37302 Micrel
Electrical Characteristics
TA = 25°C with VIN = VOUT + 1V; VEN = VIN; IL = 10mA; bold values indicate –40°C < TJ < +125°C; unless otherwise noted.
Parameter Condition Min Typ Max Units
Output Voltage Accuracy IL = 10mA -1 +1 %
10mA < Iout < IL(max), Vout + 1 ≤ Vin ≤ 6V -2 +2 %
Output Voltage Line Regulation VIN = VOUT +1.0V to 6.0V, IL = 10mA 0.02 0.5 %
Output Voltage Load Regulation IL = 10mA to 3A 0.2 1 %
VIN – VOUT; Dropout Voltage ; IL = 1.5A 175 350 mV
Note 5 IL = 3A 310 500 mV
Ground Pin Current, Note 6 IL = 3A 27 40 mA
50 mA
Ground Pin Current in Shutdown VIL < 0.5V, VIN = VOUT + 1V 1.0 5 µA
Current Limit VOUT = 0 4.75 6.5 A
Start-up Time VEN = VIN, IOUT = 10mA, COUT = 47µF 170 500 µs
Enable Input
Enable Input Threshold Regulator enable 2.25 V
Regulator shutdown 0.8 V
Enable Pin Input Current VIL < 0.8V (Regulator shutdown) 2 µA
4 µA
VIH > 2.25V (Regulator enabled) 1 15 30 µA
75 µA
Flag Output
IFLG(LEAK) VOH = 6V 1 µA
2 µA
VFLG(LO) VIN = 2.25V, IOL = 250uA, Note 7 210 400 mV
500 mV
VFLG Low Threshold, % of Vout below nominal 93 %
Hysteresis 2 %
High Threshold, % of Vout below nominal 99.2 %
MIC37302 only
Reference Voltage 1.228 1.240 1.252 V
1.215 1.265 V
Adjust Pin Bias Current 40 80 nA
120 nA